Dividends paid (14.7) (12.1)

Cash flow before debt movements (2.2) (2.0)

Strong cash flow financing dividend

Free cash flow is defined as cash flow before investing and financing activities but after leasehold rent payments

10

Strong and flexible Balance Sheet

Capital Structure Apr 17 Oct 16 Variance Apr 16

Property valuation (£’m)* 980.3 954.2 2.7% 838.6

UK (£’m)* 738.2 710.6 3.9% 634.3

FR (€’m)* 287.8 270.9 6.2% 260.8

Gross Debt (£’m) 311.4 315.7 (£4.3m) 255.7

Adjusted Gross Debt (£’m)  298.5 294.9 £3.6m 251.4

Net Debt (£’m) 305.1 310.3 (£5.2m) 244.5

Adjusted Group LTV  30% 31% (1.0%pts) 30%

Adjusted UK LTV  35% 36% (1.0%pts) 34%

Interest Cover Ratio (Underlying) 5.5x 5.5x = 5.1x

Effective interest rate 3.5% 3.6% (0.1%pts) 4.1%

Debt capacity (£’m) 99.2 104.2 (£5.0m) 140.5

Committed (£’m) 84.2 89.2 (£5.0m) 125.5

Uncommitted (£’m) 15.0 15.0 = 15.0

*For valuation purposes an exchange rate of 1.1885 Euro : 1GBP was used (€1.1118 at Oct 16). Includes investment properties

under construction

 Adjusted for the impact of the cross currency swap

11

Refinancing

Previous New

Facilities 2020 UK Term Loan £126m

2020 UK Revolver £125m

2020 Euro Revolver €70m

2019 USPP $66m (5.83%)

2024 USPP $47m (6.74%)

UK Accordion £15m

Total (at 30/4/17 FX rates) £398m*

2022 UK Revolver £190m

2022 Euro Revolver €70m

2024 USPP €51m (1.59%)

2027 USPP €74m (2.00%)

2029 USPP £51m (2.92%)

UK Accordion £60m

Total (at 30/4/17 FX rates) £465m

UK Bank Margin 1.5% 1.25%

Effective Interest Rate 3.5% 2.3%

Weighted average maturity 3.4 years 7.5 years

Pro-forma Interest Charge £10.5- £11.5m pa £7.5- £8.5m pa

Interest fixed/ hedged 68% 90%

Group LTV 30% 32%

Group ICR 5.5x c. 7.5x

Exceptional finance costs of c. £16m to be incurred including;

• £12.4m make-whole payment to previous USPP noteholders

• c. £2.3m legal, bank commitment and other fees

• £1.5m costs from previous refinancings written off

Crystallisation of value of previous Sterling/Dollar cross-currency resulted in £13.9m cash inflow

* Adjusted for the fair value of the USD cross currency swaps

12

Guidance – non trading and one-off items

Item Guidance

Foreign exchange impact Strengthening of Euro contributed £1.1m to EBITDA in HY2017

In H2, each 10c fluctuation from last year’s H2 FX rate of 1.20 equates to